Page 1 of 2

ORDER SHEET WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal (Chairman)

& The Hon'ble Mr. Subesh Kumar Das (Administrative Member)

Case No -<u>OA 494 OF 2018</u>

PRIYA BALLAV BANERJEE <u>Vs</u> The State of West Bengal & Ors.

| Serial No. and Date of order. 1 | Order of the Tribunal with signature 2 | Office action with date and dated signature of parties when necessary 3 |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|
| <u>1</u> 03.07.2018 | For the Applicant : Mr. U.N. Betal Learned Advocate For the State Respondent: Mr. Sankha Ghosh Learned Advocate | |
| | Affidavit of service filed today be kept on record. Though the matter has appeared under the heading "To Be Mentioned" it is submitted by Mr. U.N. Betal, Learned Advocate for the applicant that as the advertisement for the post was published on 29 th June, 2018 and as the last date for filing the application is 6 th of July 2018, the matter may be taken up on an urgent basis and appropriate order may be passed directing relaxation of the age bar for the General Candidate since he satisfies all the qualifications required for the post and as he is working in the same post and also under the same Department. Submission is the matter is covered by some orders of this Tribunal. Mr. S. Ghosh, Learned Advocate for the State submits that if the applicant satisfies all the qualifications and if it is found that he is working in the same post and | |

ORDER SHEET

| Serial No. and | Order of the Tribunal with signature | Office action with date and dated signature | | |
|---------------------|---|--|--|--|
| Date of order. 1 | 2 | of parties when necessary | | |
| L | | 3 | | |
| | under the same Department, order may be passed. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Having heard the Learned Advocates for the | | | |
| | parties and considering the facts and circumstances of the | | | |
| | case, the application is disposed of by directing the | | | |
| | Secretary and Controller of Examinations, West Bengal | | | |
| | Health Recruitment Board, Kolkata, respondent No. 4, to | | | |
| | allow the applicant to participate in the selection process | | | |
| | by relaxing the age bar as mentioned in the advertisement | | | |
| | of dated 29.06.2018 subject to fulfilment of all other | | | |
| | eligibility criteria. The applicant is at liberty to fill up the | | | |
| | form off-line within the prescribed time limit mentioned | | | |
| | in the advertisement dated 29 th June 2018. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Since the application is disposed of at the stage | | | |
| | of admission without calling upon the respondents to file | | | |
| | reply, the allegations made therein are deemed to have | | | |
| | been denied. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Let a plain copy of this order be furnished to the | | | |
| | Learned Advocates on completion of usual formalities. | | | |
| | 1 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | (SK Dag) (Sourcitus Dal) | | | |
| | | | | |
| SCN. | | | | |
| SCN. | Let a plain copy of this order be furnished to the Learned Advocates on completion of usual formalities. (S.K. Das) (Soumitra Pal) MEMBER (A) CHAIRMAN | | | |